

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

AMARIN PHARMA, INC., et al.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

UNITED STATES FOOD & DRUG
ADMINISTRATION, et al.,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-03588-PAE

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* PHARMACEUTICAL RESEARCH AND
MANUFACTURERS OF AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. Unapproved Uses of FDA-Approved Medicines Are Lawful, Commonplace in Modern Medical Practice, and Critical to Patient Care.....	4
II. As the Second Circuit Recognized in <i>Caronia</i> , Doctors Need Access to Accurate Information About Medically Accepted Unapproved Uses of FDA-Approved Drugs, Including Information That Manufacturers Provide.....	9
III. Controlling First Amendment Principles Preclude Censoring Amarin’s Proposed Speech.....	11
A. Holding Amarin Liable Based on the Content of the Speech and the Identity of the Speaker Would Be Presumptively Unconstitutional.....	11
B. Holding Amarin Liable For Its Proposed Speech Would Fail the <i>Central Hudson</i> Test.....	13
IV. FDA’s Litigation-Driven Regulatory Letter to Amarin Highlights the Burdens on Protected Speech and FDA’s Failure to Provide Clear and Binding Guidance	17
A. FDA's Statements about the Truthful and Non-Misleading Speech It Will Permit Are Vague, Hedged, and Predicated on an Improper Distinction Between Promotional and Scientific Communications.....	17
B. FDA Incorrectly Suggests that Its Regulations and Draft Guidance Documents Do Not Prohibit Speech.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002).....	13, 14
<i>Brandenburg v. Ohio</i> , 395 U.S. 444 (1969).....	13
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001).....	2, 4
<i>Cent. Hudson Gas & Elec. Corp. v. Pub. Serv. Comm'n of N.Y.</i> , 447 U.S. 557 (1980).....	13, 14, 16, 17
<i>Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2156 (2012).....	21
<i>F.C.C. v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2307 (2012).....	24
<i>Hess v. Indiana</i> , 414 U.S. 105 (1973).....	13
<i>Layzer v. Leavitt</i> , 770 F. Supp. 2d 579 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	9
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	24
<i>Rice v. Paladin Enters., Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 233 (4th Cir. 1997)	13
<i>Saia v. People of State of New York</i> , 334 U.S. 558 (1948).....	18
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2653 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Se. Promotions, Ltd. v. Conrad</i> , 420 U.S. 546 (1975).....	17
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002).....	13

United States v. Caronia,
703 F.3d 149 (2d Cir. 2012)..... *passim*

United States v. Williams,
553 U.S. 285 (2008)..... 24

Wash. Legal Found. v. Henney,
202 F.3d 331 (D.C. Cir. 2000) 4

Whittaker v. Thompson,
353 F.3d 947 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... 22, 23

Wisconsin v. Mitchell,
508 U.S. 476 (1993)..... 22

Statutes

42 U.S.C. 1395x(t)(2)(B) 8

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(d)(1)(B)(i)..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(d)(4)(C) 9

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(g)(1)(B)(i)..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 1396r-8(k)(6)..... 8

Other Authorities

21. C.F.R. § 201.100(c)(1)..... 22

77 Fed. Reg. 38,177 6

AHFS, Drug Information (2012) 6

David C. Radley et al., *Off-label Prescribing Among Office-Based Physicians*,
166 Archives Internal Med. 1021 (2006)..... 6

FDA, *Good Reprint Practices for the Distribution of Medical Journal Articles
and Medical or Scientific Reference Publications on Unapproved New Uses of
Approved Drugs and Approved or Cleared Medical Devices* (Jan. 2009),
<http://www.fda.gov/RegulatoryInformation/Guidances/ucm125126.htm> 5

FDA Warning Letter to Marc Beer, CEO, Aegerion Pharmaceuticals, Inc. (Nov.
8, 2013) 12

G.S. Tansarli, et. al, *Frequency of the off-label use of antibiotics in clinical
practice: a systematic review* (Dec. 2012), [http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.
gov/pubmed/23253317](http://www.ncbi.nlm.nih.gov/pubmed/23253317) 7

Health Affairs, *Unlabeled Uses of Approved Drugs*, 26 Drug Info. J. 141 (1992)9

James M. Beck & Elizabeth D. Azari, *FDA, Off-Label Use, and Informed Consent: Debunking Myths and Misconceptions*, 53 Food & Drug L.J. 71 (1998).....4

Joseph W. Cranston et al., *Report of the Council on Scientific Affairs: Unlabeled Indications of Food and Drug Administration-Approved Drugs*, 32 Drug Info. J. 1049 (1998).....6

More Information for Better Patient Care: Hearing on S. 1477 Before the S. Comm. on Labor and Human Resources, 104th Cong. 81 (1996).....6

Nat’l Insts. of Health, Nat’l Cancer Inst., *Off-Label Drug Use in Cancer Treatment* (Jan. 1, 2014), <http://www.cancer.gov/about-cancer/treatment/drugs/off-label>5, 8

Off-Label Medications Prescribed to Nearly All Pediatric Intensive Care Patients (Oct. 2012), <http://www.aap.org/en-us/about-the-aap/aap-press-room/Pages/Off-Label-Medications-Prescribed-to-Nearly-All-Pediatric-Intensive-Care-Patients.aspx>.....7

Paolo G. Casali, Editorial, *The Off-Label Use of Drugs in Oncology: A Position Paper by the European Society for Medical Oncology (ESMO)*, 18 Annals Oncology 1923 (2007)7

PhRMA, 2015 Biopharmaceutical Research Industry Profile (2015), http://www.phrma.org/sites/default/files/pdf/2015_phrma_profile.pdf.....1

U.S. Accountability Office, GAO-08-835, *Prescription Drugs: FDA’s Oversight of the Promotion of Drugs for Off-Label Uses* (2008).....22

U.S. Gen. Accounting Office, GAO/T-HEHS-96-212, *Prescription Drugs: Implications of Drug Labeling and Off-Label Use* (1996)7
